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lV Semester B.Com. (General) Degree Examination, June/July-2025

.-;. . (NEP Scheme Freshers and Repeaters)
' :t,t. - .., COMMERCE

. l\ I

. . . , ,,,i,;] Costing Methods and Techniques
\ . ,''* '!

u., . -, 
.,

Time l-216:Hours Maximum Marks : 60

lnstructions ,'

Answers should be written completely either in English or in Kannada only.

SECTION.A
a^-l \
c^,iGfJgtl - a^J

Answerany Five Sub-questions. Each Sub-question carries 2 marks.(5x2=10)
otndlcoddo oe$ wd-5idozlgzl erudoa. 5ie wd-ddotu 2 uodzlqi:.

1. a) State the industries in which Service Costing is applied.

dero d{ oo{dt$, er$dG&docGd;d E rooErt$d:* 394.

b) What is retention money?

=J:: ;:: i::::Ij?

c) What is Job Costing?

wi.o^,en rd, =1 *:;;:-:'J

Mention any four industries where process costing is adopted.

-ggobo$ d€ *i_F5: uEra:,a.ooGd)i oJrodsoddrE [oe'} rrnooiirtvd:,
ono^j.

What is Break Even point?

n"$ ,q6,9 aod) coddeii:?

0 What is Standard costing?

ddordd dq*g aodded:?

d)

e)

lP.T.O.
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g) From the following data, calculate BEp (units), selling price Rs.40 per
unit, variable cost per unit Rs.26. Totalfixed cost is Rs.40,000.
ds E$dod dob8ogcod xdlx,e s,)o6$ (d[^]ddgg) Eod:&aobo. droo"[,3
dei dro. 40 9s 9l!e€,o6ri, 8A*rbd 'dH 

6e'bsrono,rzi d.ra. 2q. e^,€,U

&d dd.rlst dra. 40,000.Azd

t58.tlo];"

AnsweranyThree questions. Each question carries 4 marks.
o3m{mddro 6$Jo& dd4dpii erDgo$. dg d64?f" 4 erc*zl*c.

(3x4=121

2. A Company manufactured a product 4000 kgs of raw materials at Rs.16 per kg

were supplied to Process - l. Labour Cost amounted to Rs.8,000 and production

overhead incurred was Rs.4,000. The Normal loss was estimated 10% and it
was sold for Rs.4 per kg. Actual production (Output) in the Process-l was
3520 kgs.

Prepare Process-l account and calculate the value of abnormal loss.

LCC$ dcrix}: ;-:t;ei gcfiE'.,iis:irl *!il I 
=_ 

+000 iidilvcD a".1
xodro[rlsii:, de dcd dJ?" 16 dod idz,:or- ;;;tgc. 6"e)rd da$ao*n

dJD. 8"000 d{annd d:d: e,ruaoduo d:es; ary.a*n J€. ,1,000 ido3:reDnd.
mdod^ ddd de. 10 ;od: eroerDCierofld ile; :-.r,. u€. 4 (Ee dCri)O eJ- :
dod drooou drodexfld. anB.)d e,n)6oddo3:: {go:r - I U9 3520 Eddsohd.

{3o$ - I d amdoJ:d:* dodmOA a$q err"dn.:, i-i*; iJ: srt-)* dod:bao}:o.

3. Prepare Job cost sheet for a Job fronn the following data.

Rs.

15,000

9,000

4,500

Raw materials consumed

Direct Labour

Works overheads

Administrative overhead s20% on works cost
Selling overheads @ Rs.0.50 perunitsold
Units produced and sold 18000 units @ Rs.4 per unit.



ei dddod d;ob8rlgoC wdnoert d4 Cqo$$d do3too&'

3zo dl,:rtqC), zJ$:,di
.qw

ded 60&018 d4

de.:id d:ee-:: d{rl$o

sdqdC C:es: dz!.d$r Ee;id d{d de' 20 ein&gd'

-</-G') -'c") sz5.fith U"a. 0.50 E.9cJ'Jt Uc/t; ^)- \ - :J

.a.- r, e * . .b: O$.OOUf fiV) d)5Ju ug)!w ^Ji."J 6 3,,
eiRdcdd. d,g cjuaAufd Clooa[J dd

4. PreParecontractAccount

Contract Price

Materials

Wages

Plant

Overheads

illfrll illll llill lllll ill lillll ilIil llil lill llil
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dJo.

15,000

9,000

4,500

dmooe,sd C]rr&t,fri.

d;ooosatod z"t* o3r,oDe;frl$o 18'000

dtd. 4 eind:dd.

Rs.

12,00,000

2,40,000

3,28,000

40,000

17,200

Cash received on account of the contract was Rs.4,80;000 being 80% of the

work certified. The value of materials in hand was Rs'20,000' the plant had

u ndergon e a 20o/o dePreciation.

L50d g;oiioJrF:, goJebi.
L R 

)^(-)'Jg.

^ +a** o{rc? [2"00'000
iiee^i\,l^Jl\J 9Jv,
-r\ 

rrcJ\ 2'4o"ooo
^ic,.JJ( l.l I\/J

aoert$J 3'28'000

++ 40'000
^^c
d:ee:l dz*d$) 17 '200

a,dodd 1o3fl &edddDod dJa. 4,80,000 drtd&d ddoS:erond' ed) ddJos6d
q'l -9teila de. 80 sn53dd. erdQoS: dodo$eJdcd md:!,rlgo d'o' 20"000

o3:odgedddsod C:eeJ ld*qoS&* de' 20't' e:nd:6d'

lP.T.O.
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5. You are given the data relating toXyZCo. as follows:

Rs.
Variable cost 3,00,000
Fixed Cost 1,00,000
Net profit 50,000
Sales 5,00,000
Find out
a) Break Even point

b) PA/ Ratio
c) Margin of Safety.
XYZ EodDoJ:: dr dsdod dabgo$d:* &ead.

dJo.
e;delorbd d{ 3,00,000
oJ J^J

^4" ,? 1,00,000
C{9 e>S s,,ooo
J__. _c"\JoOcJeJ 5,00,000
6s ESSod{r1gdI 6c6::oG3tro.
a\ =i{r9 9 ^c^t\o I ^rc^Jv$(2 6JUC.,\J

b) PA/ er&ad
c) fDdf,do$ eroz3:

6. From the following information, Calculate total Kilometers and total passenger
kilometers.

Numberof Buses s
Days operated in one month 23
Trips made by each bus 4
Distance of route 25 Kms (one side)
Capacity of Bus: 50 passengers
NormalPassengertravelling : gO% of capacity

ds dgdod d;obSdrod ro:* EeJoe o:eo,:f dgc abdJ e,"s* Eio$oddd
Eej.roeeoeo3cf rl g$d dod:bao$o.
o r d:?ti -ra a9cvn-,rv {OAJ. 5

SorlSO ?Jr6 L,"axrd odds ioaj, 25

{ie arxpd gidlarod tD. rtsr 4
z.oc$ 3do$ CrDd (S.tuerl$el) 25
ar:rfJ 

-d)d.r 50 goJDrddd)(r^J N ..J( , ?J OOqIJ

xndad, uorxoa,drlg 5io:mro 90%d aoo$Q-r
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SEGTION . C

aFod - 3

DCBG402

(3x10=30)
AnsweranyThreequestions.Eachquestioncarriesl0marks.
ofrAl*ddJo dlJo& $Aute't erDgoA' d'g 8d4?f 10 epodrl$:'

7 . A Product is obtained after it passes through three distinct processes' You are

,"qri& to prepare process accounts from the fo[::I: data :

particutars 
Rl R: R:

Materials 7,300 6'060 7'900

DirectWages 6,750 8'750 10'750

Direct ExPenses 9+0 840 750

Manufactuting "*p"nt"" 
3,375 . .4'375 5'375

2000 units at"ns.i 0 per unitwere introduced in processA, other details are:

ProcessActualoutputNormalLossValueofScrap(unltsl Per unit (8"'l
a 1880 5% 5'00

e loeo 1s% 19'oo
C 1530 1oo/o 15'00

e-od> eru$dnd; air.ocir aPd+^ dgobrl$ droe;d oodrdoed dodd ddoslenit{d'

oed dr Esnd ar*aoa dg6 andrts$o *S{?rl:d errtdrod'

oddrt$: gi$obztsc

ABC
(dra) (do) (do)

rodoflrt$: 7 '300 6'060 7 '900

ded d.o0rlet 6,750 8'750 10'750

ded d{rf$ s4o 840 7s0

eruqaot dqilsr 3'375 4'375 5'375

dra. 10 dod Clra&a,frt$${

xodmd, d{d dmcnul

deJ (o$,oDu3"rl)

5.00

10.00

15.00

djo$ A dg
dodoerBeroRd.

d3o3) am{ad wgdn
(dlrDeffd$eA)

1880

1690

1530

2,000 clJa&ufrl$&, d,3 c$-oeufri

"add eddrlgc hend.

A
B

C

{
OJ

5Yo

l0o/o

l0o/o

i
CU"

D

-.?,s
AOe^)JU

lP.T.O.
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(6) DCBC402

B. The BSES company furnishes you the foilowing information.

2021 2022

Sales Rs.g,10,000 Rs.10,26,000

Profits Rs.21,600 Rs.64,g00

From the above you are required to compute the foilowing.

a) PA/ Ratio

b) Fixed Cost

c) the amount of profit or Loss when sales are Rs.6,48,000,

d) The amount of sales required to earn a profit of Rs. .l 
,08,000.

e) Break Even point in Sales Value.

BSES dod0ojr: * Esjdod d;obed)ib, eeaC.

2021

(dro.)

8,10,000.

21,600

2022

(dJa.)

10.26,000

6.r1,800

.adrl9 dob8oSood di dgdoaiddsd:, dodbe:;1.
a) PA/ er&eDd

b) ed d€

c) d,roooold d,ro. 6,48,000 nqrl urbil e;; uem il{
d) d,.o. 1,08,000 eod dgic.:: ed5dOdJr ;"f,ce.
e) 5a$x6e zeod) (doooos afoordQ)
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g.ThestandardmixtcrproduceoneunitofProductisasfollows:

MaterialA300 units @ Rs' 10 per unit

MaterialB 400 units @ Rs' 5 Per unit

MaterialC 500 units @ Rs'6 Per unit

Duringaperiodl0unitsWereactuallyproducedfromtheusageof

3500 units of MaterialA @ Rs'9 per unit

4300 units of Material B @ Rs'4 per unit

4800 units of Material C @ Rs'7 per unit

GomPute:

a) MaterialcostVariance

b) Material Price variance

c) Materialusagevariance

d) MaterialMixvariance'

a-o6) ooc&ufd enDgdF -Lf;'?iz -:gsod dl r+*c*c€o'

md:O A300 o$"oDufd$e d;e' l0 lgCla&ufrl

md:O B 400 o$'o0ufd*r d'e' 5 -3gc$'o&ufrl

sod)D C 500 o5roDrfi*: ;i' t' 
=3:;el9f;i1

a,oceldQo3:e]10oJ]n&ofd{$imiid6?r.\ejD6oaileDo$d).dtEsdodQ)r1$$4
aJq6 d5o6eDob6)'

3500 o$"oeufd$ A?d:O A 4g oi:"oAufd do' 9

4300 o$.o&ufil$ Ead':| B qg oJr"oDufrl dra' 4

4800 o3]raDufrtg md)o c dg c$Ja&ufrl dra' 7

E$doddd$d:* dod:bacho'

a) d{ad dt{ drmrn

b) dtgad z3e3 doaori

c) dfged a:SdoJ: draorfr

d) dfEed tugtod drroud

(7)

IP.T.O.
:
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10' A firm of contractors undertook two contracts on l.tApril ,2024,on 31,tMarch,

2025 their accou nts shows the foilowi ng information.

Contract A (Rs.) Contract B (Rs.)

Contract price

Materials

Wages

GeneralExpenses

Plant

Materiatson hand

Wages outstanding

Works certified

Cash received

Work uncertified

General Expenses outstand ing

Depreciation on plant p.a

Prepare Contract accounts.

(8)

4,00,000

72,000

1,10,000

4,000

20,000

4,000

3,400

2,00,000

1,50,000

6,000

600

10%

1,35,000

29,000

56,200

1,400

9,000

2,000

1,900

80,000

60,000

4,000

2@

10%

t-a
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e.{od B (dJo.)

1,35,000

29,000

56,200

1,400

8,000

2,000

1,800

80,000

60,000

4,000

200

10%

e,oc$ odJDreod nof5osu age)f 1, 2024 dod> add: e-{odrt$$o E'rtooad

31de dottr;, 2025 dod: e'dd stodltsb d3

a.{od A (dJo.)

ESEod dsobgdg&4 &ead.

e.dodd eSeJ 4'oo'ooo

xoc:!rl$ 72'000

AJaedSJ 1'10'ooo

:ndrod, dz*d$ 4'000

o$odgedddto 20'000

d,ded:d rod:nf,$) 4'000
om

ead8iCeaod dee 3'400

qid:asedold Ee-:d 2'00'000

drlcl) aedotuca 1'50'000

6idmededoid de-:i 6'000

xodad, d{il$) (a"dgnC€ecf, 600

o3:od'gedddeod idde d'3 ddrd* 10o/o

e-dodd arodrt$d:* Adtootu'

a
!{

lP.T.O.
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11. Atransport Operator runs four buses between Two cities, the distance between
the two being 100 krns. Each bus has a seating capacity of 50 and actual
passengers carried was75o/o of the capacity. Each bus makes one round trip .

everyday and for 30 days in"the month. Other details for the month November
are :

(10)

Wages of Drivers, Conductorand cleaners
Salaries of office staff
Diesel, oiletc
Repairs and Maintenance

Road tax and lnsurance

Cost ofeach bus

(Charge depreciation @ 2OP/o p.a.)
lnterest and other charges

Calculate cost per passenger Kilometer

ane;dd, &a?rddd il:d: {e-cfi1g d..oe

r$eo &Loozlv dedl
&:rer, j,o .ago"6

o\ .\VO
q-9-q o 

--:J\Jsu(qJ c^L).7.i cJcJF Oom
-0

i* :?...? .<.r. - J-v-r irvt I wJgJ c^Ji^Ii
J _-,

C,e zlrd CeJ

(se. 20 {ildg gg *xrr,){
Dq d)q asd dz*ils)
a"r"l 4Crdr33d E.tue.d d?*d-rd dod&GcocD.

Rs.

36,000

14,000

56,000, 
10,000

21,000

3,50,000

s"ui Eoori side*cf$ &a+ ?rrrds${ cdd: teimfrs dcd i.c$eqd.
cdd: cqrorls d6i.i c,odd) 100 Ed,oe tueo,.rdrls; strd. 6i,3 alfd goSodEd
erdc m"$Q.r 50 {cSFdEdr d:d: zur aaidooh edild md:fr_rd de. 15
dcE coood. de zJr l-ocb sgd EoiDsod${ €god, gorts 30 ocdso id
il"oddxbdd ddoaO SodAd 

"gd 
drob8rlg.: bend.

28,000

dJo

36,000

14,000

56,000

10,000

21,000

3,50,000

28,000

'4
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SECTION . D
ezprl - B

Answer any One of the following questions carrying 8 rnarks. (1x8=8)

o3n{oaddn e.od: 5i6oil w{os. de dd4,t" 8 ero*rl*).

12. a) From the following, Calculate labourvariances for DepartmentAand B

as follows:

Particulars Department A
Actual DirectWages Rs.2,000

Standard hours produced 8,000

Standard rate per hour 30 Paise
Actualhoursworked 8,200

Galculate:
i) LabourCostvariance
ii) Labour Rate variance

iii) Labour Efficiency variance

(oR)

b) The following information Relates to firm:

Total fixed cost Rs.6,00,000

Variable cost per unit Rs.160

Selling price per unit Rs.200

Find out:
i) The Break even point in units and values

ii) Find out the selling price per unit if BEP is Brought down to 10,000

units.

a) dr d*dod d:ob8dqoe ieprl A d:E AzpDrl B d toturd draor"1rl9d:*
;^l.E A^q\Aouugicousi -uu.

Sddrl$,r aqPil-A Aqrod-B
ae{&8 ded d'o0d$: do. 2,000 d'o. 1,800

ddmt6E erusodoo frcdrl$; 8,000 6.00i)

6dDCs dd qe #oo3rl 30 ddd 3s ddi

aroidryon doi doGQ (#ou3r19l; 8,200 '5,800

: [P.T.O.
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Department B

Rs.1,800

6,000

35 paise

5,800


